RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

were used as received. GO was purchased from ACS Materials,
USA, and consists of single-layered graphene oxide from
modied Hummers oxidation method, dispersed in water at
a concentration of 5 mg mL−1. This dispersion was then diluted
to a 0.06 mg mL−1 concentration with distilled water.17,18 See
ESI† for further details of the following methods.
Preparation of graphene oxide samples
10 mL of GO samples diluted in water (0.06 mg mL−1) were
collected in sealed vials and placed in an oven at two temper-
atures, 50 and 80 °C, for different times, ranging from few hours
to one week. These samples were then extracted from the oven
and subject to electrochemical and spectroscopical analysis.
According to the temperature used and the time of heating, the
GO samples will henceforth be referred to using the following
general nomenclature: GO-temperature (°C)-time (h). For
example, the sample GO-80-48 was heated at 80 °C for 48 h.
Aer thermal treatment, GO thin lms were obtained by
drop-casting 50 mL of the GO solution onto the surface of
a glassy graphite disc, for the electrochemical characterization,
© 2023 The Author(s). Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry

located at the edges and on the basal plane of the carbon
nanosheets. Here, four main features (I, II, II and IV, Fig. 1) can
be recognized in response to the reductive potential stimulus of
the cyclic voltammetry, as we previously described.17,19–21
In pristine GO (GO-0, black curve in Fig. 1) the well-behaved
component I at −0.93 V is assigned to the reduction of epoxide
groups, which leads to the restoration of sp2 graphitic network
in a bi-electronic reduction path.19 Component II is accounted
for by a shapeless current wave enveloped between component I
and III, and can be assigned to the one-electron carbonyl
RSC Adv., 2023, 13, 29308–29315 | 29309
Fig. 1 Cyclic voltammograms of GO deposits from corresponding
solutions thermally annealed at 50 °C for 24 h (GO-50-24, red), 48 h
(GO-50-48, blue) and 168 h (GO-50-168, green). Pristine GO (GO-0,
black) is also shown. Potential scan rate 20 mV s−1.
Fig. 2 XPS C 1s spectrum of GO samples belonging to the GO-50
dataset: (a) pristine GO (GO-0), (b) GO-50-2, (c) GO-50-24, (d) GO-

tting involves all the expected functional groups (see Fig. 2
with assignments and Table 1 for quantitative details), as we
already reported elsewhere.17,18,27 The rst two contributions to
© 2023 The Author(s). Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry
Table 1 Percent area ratiosa (%) from C 1s XPS spectra of oxygenated functional groups at the surface of GO samples annealed at 50 °C in
aqueous solution for different times. RO/C ratios are also reported,b together with DGO-0 values for C–OH and C–O–C groupsc
Sample Annealing time (h) C]C C–OH C–O–C C]O/COO− COOH RO/C
DGO-0 DGO-0
C–OH C–O–C
GO-0 — 45.6 10.2 34.1 7.6 2.4 0.40 — —
GO-50-2 2 44.6 24.4 19.1 10.5 1.4 0.47 +14.2 −15.0
GO-50-24 24 44.1 27.5 18.2 8.1 2.0 0.49 +17.3 −15.9
GO-50-168 168 50.9 23.8 16.4 5.7 3.2 0.44 +13.6 −17.7
a Associated error is ±10%. b As estimated by the following equation, where Px represents the area of peak x in the C 1s spectrum:
RO=C ¼ PC�OH þ 1=2Pepoxide þ PC¼O þ 2PCOOH
PC¼C þ PC�OH þ Pepoxide þ PC¼O þ PCOOH
: c DGO-0 values represent the variation in percent area related to selected functional groups
with respect to GO-0 sample.
Fig. 3 Cyclic voltammograms of GO deposits from corresponding
solutions thermally annealed at 80 °C for 2 h (GO-80-2, red), 8 h (GO-
80-8, blue), 24 h (GO-80-24, magenta) and 48 h (GO-80-48, green).
Paper RSC Advances
O
pe
n